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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2628

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025

FLOOD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN THE COUNTRY

2628.  SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) details regarding the list of proposals received, approved, under construction and presently functioning regarding flood control and management during the last five years, State-wise and in the State of Andhra

Pradesh;

(b) total funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised, project-wise, during the last five years across the country;

(c) whether Government is providing grant-in-aid to States/UTs for riverbank degradation due to floods and anti-erosion works; and

(d) if so, the details regarding the works undertaken for the same during the last five years, State-wise and in the State of Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)   The details of flood/erosion management schemes/proposals received in the last five years for the

purpose of techno-economic appraisal is given in Annexure-I. No flood control and management projects have been received from the state of Andhra Pradesh over the last five years in Central Water Commission

(CWC).

(b) to (d)   Flood management and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State

Governments as per their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and promotional financial assistance for the management of floods in critical areas.

To strengthen the structural measures of flood management, Ministry had implemented during XI &

XII Plan Flood Management Programme (FMP) for providing Central Assistance to States for works related to river management, flood control, anti-erosion, drainage development, anti-sea erosion, flood proofing, catchment area treatment etc. which subsequently continued as a component of "Flood Management and Border Areas Programme" (FMBAP) for the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21 and further extended upto

March, 2026.

Central Assistance released under Flood Management and Border Areas Programme (FMBAP) during last 5 years to States/UTs is Rs. 1056 Crore. State-wise details is in Annexure-II.

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2628 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING “FLOOD MANAGEMENT

SYSTEM IN THE COUNTRY”.

The details of the flood/erosion management schemes/proposal received in the last five years for the purpose of techno-economic appraisal.


Name of the State/Project
Authority

Schemes
received

Under-
Appraisal

Cleared
schemes

Deleted
schemes

Arunachal Pradesh 36 6 8 22

Assam 16 2  8 6

Himachal Pradesh 12 2 8 2

Karnataka 1 1 0 0

Manipur 2 0 2 0

Nagaland 1 0 0 1

Punjab 1 1 0 0

West Bengal 5 1 4 0

Uttarakhand 22 3 19 0

Bihar 37 21 16 0

Uttar Pradesh 74 21 53 0

Tripura 2 2 0 0


3


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2628 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING “FLOOD

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN THE COUNTRY”.

State-wise Central Assistance released under Flood Management and Border Areas Programme

(FMBAP) during last 5 years (Rs in Cr)

Sl. No. State Central Assistance released during last 5 Years as on 21.03.2025
under FMBAP

   Under FMP
Component

Under RMBA
component

Total Central Assistance
released under FMBAP

1 Arunachal Pradesh 22.50   22.50
2 Assam 270.65   270.65
3 Bihar 0.00 206.0407 206.04
4 Himachal Pradesh 48.38   48.38
5 Jammu & Kashmir 127.42   127.42
6 Manipur 290.01   290.01
7 Nagaland 0.86   0.86
8 Odisha 18.30   18.30
9 Punjab 0.00 4.6648 4.66
10 Uttarakhand 2.77 12.5 15.27
11 West Bengal  44.15 7.78 51.93


Total 825.04 230.99 1056.02
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